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AGENDA 
 
 

A meeting of the Finance Committee of the City of Albany Industrial Development Agency will be held 
on Tuesday, August 26th at 11:00 AM at 21 Lodge Street, Albany, NY 12207 (Conference Room) 
 
       Roll Call 
 
 
       Reading of Minutes of the Finance Committee Meeting of July 17th, 2014 
 
      
       Approval of Minutes of the Finance Committee Meeting of July 17th, 2014 
 
 
       Unfinished Business 

 AMC - 391 Myrtle Avenue (MOB) 

 Park South Partners LLC 
 
 
       New Business 

 None 
 

 
       Other Business 

 
 

 
 
       Adjournment      
 

*The next regularly scheduled Finance Committee meeting will be held  
Wednesday, September 10

th
 at 21 Lodge Street, Albany, NY  
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IDA MINUTES OF FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING  

Thursday, July 17th, 2014 
 

 

Attending:       Tracy Metzger, Darius Shahinfar, Susan Pedo, C. Anthony Owens, Lee Eck and 

Dominick Calsolaro 

                                                                                                                                       

Absent:              

 

Also Present:   Sarah Reginelli, Mark Opalka, Joe Scott, Brad Chevalier, Andy Corcione, Katie 

Newcombe & Amy Gardner 

                                                                                     

Acting Chairperson, C. Anthony Owens, called the Finance Committee meeting of the IDA to order at 

12:16 PM.   

 

Roll Call  

 

Acting Chairperson, C. Anthony Owens, reported that all Committee members were present. 

 

Reading of Minutes of the Finance Committee Meeting of February 12
th

, 2014 

 

Since the minutes of the February 12
th

, 2014 meeting had been distributed to the Committee members in 

advance for review, acting Chairperson, C. Anthony Owens made a proposal to dispense with the 

reading of the minutes. 

 

Approval of Minutes of the Finance Committee Meeting of February 12
th

, 2014 

 

Acting Chairperson C. Anthony Owens made a proposal to approve the minutes of the Finance 

Committee meeting of February 12, 2014 as presented.  A motion to accept the minutes, as presented, 

was made by Tracy Metzger and seconded by Darius Shahinfar.  A vote being taken, the minutes were 

accepted unanimously.   

 

Unfinished Business 

 

None  

 

New Business 

 

None 
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Other Business 

 

IDA Fee Discussion  

Staff introduced for discussion possible changes to the fee schedule in the Agency’s Policy Manual.  As 

this topic would be a similar discussion at the CRC Finance Committee meeting, Staff asked to handle 

the conversations together.  Staff indicated that the topic was for discussion purposes and was looking 

for feedback from the Committee.  Staff noted that, if eventually moved by the Committees, would be 

considered and voted by the Boards.  The discussion revolved around a tiered fee schedule based on the 

amount requested for conduit bond deals instead of a flat fee schedule.  Counsel indicated that other 

IDAs/CRCs in the State following a tiered fee schedule structure.  The effect that this policy change 

would have on projects currently under review and the fees collected was discussed at length.  No action 

or recommendation to the Board was taken as the Committee sought further information from Staff and 

desired further discussions on the matter at a future Finance Committee.   

 

Legal Fees Associated with Columbia 677 LLC Project 

Counsel advised the Committee that per discussions at previous meetings the agency would be paying 

the legal fees associated with the PILOT litigation for the Columbia 677 LLC Project.  The fees would 

appear on the financial statements.   

 

There being no further business, Acting Chairperson C. Anthony Owens adjourned the meeting at 

12:40PM. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

___________________ 

(Assistant) Secretary 



TO: City of Albany Industrial Development /Capital Resource Corporation Finance Committees 

 

FROM: Staff 

 

RE: Park South Projects 

 

DATE: August 15, 2014 

 

 

The following information is an appropriate summary representative of the conception, 

evolution, and proposed implementation of the proposed Park South projects by Albany Medical 

Center and Tri City Rentals as well as an update on the status of the projects as it pertains to the 

IDA and CRC.   

 

Please note that the intent of the August meeting is to: 1) provide an update to the Committees on 

the status of the proposed projects 2) allow the Applicants to make their case for revised 

financial assistance requests and 3) review, discuss, and obtain feedback on the revised financial 

assistance requests. No official action is being sought from the Committees.   

 

The PSURP Plan 

The Park South Urban Renewal Plan (PSURP), the City’s only Council-adopted Urban Renewal 

Zone, recognizes the importance of New Scotland Avenue as a mixed use commercial/residential 

corridor and seeks to reinforce the street as a vibrant neighborhood connector.  It calls for a 

medical office building to be shared by AMC and private physicians, multifamily housing and an 

associated parking structure on the interior of the two blocks proposed – a vision met by the 

current proposal.  The PSURP was designed by intensive engagement of local residents and 

ratified in 2006. The PSURP outlines the detailed revitalization of the Park South Neighborhood 

through a specific program of redevelopment. The Plan’s success relies heavily on Albany 

Medical Center’s (AMC) investment in the two blocks in question, effectively prioritizing their 

development to act as a catalyst for reinvestment in the remaining seven blocks.   

 

The Proposed Projects 

Albany Medical Center and Tri City Rentals, have proposed projects that comprise two of the 

nine city blocks covered by the PSURP.  Albany Medical Center projects involve the 

construction of 135,000 square foot medical office building [AMC – 391 Myrtle Avenue 

(MOB)] and 816 space parking garage [AMC – 405 Myrtle Avenue (Garage)].  TriCity Rentals 

[Park South Partners LLC] project involves the construction of approximately 268 market rate 

apartments, 21,000 square feet of retail space, and 103 surface parking spaces.  Total investment 

in these projects is expected to be approximately $110 million.   The proposed projects represent 

AMC’s fulfillment of the community’s vision in partnership with Tri City Rentals. 

 

The Common Council and Land-Use Boards 

Throughout the past year, the Applicants have been working through approval processes at the 

City of Albany Common Council and Albany Planning Board/Board of Zoning Appeals. These 

bodies have publicly vetted the projects. The Applicants have made amendments to their projects 

based on the feedback solicited from the public through these hearings. The Council, Planning 



Board/Board of Zoning Appeals and the Applicants all have agreed that the public process has 

resulted in improved plans that meet the intentions of the PSURP. The Applicants have received 

all necessary approvals from these bodies with the Planning Board approvals provided in June. 

 

The Industrial Development Agency and Capital Resource Corporation 

The PSURP calls for the City and its various development agencies to partner with developers 

and incentivize redevelopment, specifically encouraging the use of real property tax abatement.   

 

As the Committee will recall the Applicants began the IDA and CRC process with the 

introduction of the projects at the November 13
th

, 2013 Finance Committee meetings.  The 

projects were subsequently discussed at the November 21
st
, 2013 Board meetings where the 

Boards approved public hearing resolutions and preliminary inducement resolutions.  Public 

hearings on the projects were held on December 19
th

, 2013.  The projects were subsequently 

discussed at the January 16
th

, 2014 Finance Committee meetings.   

 

Since the last Finance Committee meetings, staff has been working with the Applicants on 

revising their financial assistance requests, specifically as it pertains to the PILOT requests made 

to the IDA, while the Applicants worked through the approval process of the land-use boards.  

Significant strides have been made on revising the PILOT requests in this timeframe.   

 

o AMC 391 Myrtle Avenue (MOB) – Changes encompass the modification of the 

framework, duration, and abatement schedule.  Highlights include: reduction of eight 

years from the abatement schedule; removal of fixed payments; larger PILOT payments; 

and addition of tenant restrictions  

 

o Park South Partners LLC – Changes encompass the modification of the framework and 

abatement schedule.  Highlights include: larger PILOT payments. Please note that staff 

and the Applicant have been continuing to have discussions as most recently as last week.  

As such, both staff and the Applicant seek for the IDA Finance Committee to weigh in on 

specific items as it reviews the other changes to the revised PILOT.       

 

More information of these changes can be found in the project summaries completed by staff.  

Staff will spend time reviewing these changes in detail at the Committee meeting.  
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TO: City of Albany Industrial Development/ Capital Resource Corporation Finance Committees 

 

FROM: City of Albany Industrial Development/ Capital Resource Corporation Agency Staff 

 

RE: Albany Medical Center - 391 Myrtle Avenue (MOB) – Revised Application Summary 

 

DATE: August 15, 2014 

 

 
Staff Notes: 

This project summary is in response to the request for financial assistance by the Applicant which was introduced 

at the November 13
th

, 2013 Finance Committee meetings.  The project was subsequently discussed at the 

November 21
st
, 2013 Board meetings.  Public hearings on this project were held on December 19

th
, 2013.  The 

project was subsequently discussed at the January 16
th

, 2014 Finance Committee meetings.  This revised project 

summary is the result of the work staff has performed per the direction of the IDA Finance Committee to modify 

the PILOT request.  A revised PILOT request that modifies the framework, duration, and abatement schedules 

has been submitted for IDA Finance Committee for review and consideration.  Staff seeks feedback and direction 

from the IDA Finance Committee.  Please note this project summary will continue to be updated as the project 

progresses through staff review and Agency consideration.   

 

Applicant: Albany Medical Center 

 

Managing Members: Board of Directors (See Applicant’s “Attachment B”) 

 

Project Location: 391 Myrtle Avenue 

 

Project Description: The proposed redevelopment of approximately .81 acres of land that will 

include the demolition of existing buildings and the construction thereon of an approximately 5 

story, 135,000 square foot medical office building.  The building will be occupied 50% by 

Albany Medical College physicians and 50% by private physicians.  The project includes the 

installation of related tenant finishes, personal property, fixtures, furniture and 

machinery/equipment.   

 

Estimated Project Cost: $32,121,146  

 

Type of Financing: Straight Lease (PILOT) as well as Conduit Tax-Exempt and Taxable Bonds 

 

Amount of Bonds Requested (CRC as vehicle for transaction): $28,521,000 (not to exceed 

$30,000,000)  

 

Estimated Total Purchases Exempt from Sales Tax: N/A  

 

Estimated Total Mortgage Amount (CRC as vehicle for transaction): $28,521,000 (not to 

exceed $30,000,000) 
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Current Total Assessment:  
o Total (for entire two blocks) based on 2014 tax roll: $9,459,900 

 Taxable: $5,324,900 (of which $4,382,400  is homestead and $942,500 is non 

homestead)  

 Tax exempt: $4,135,000 (of which $1,685,900 is homestead and $2,449,100  is 

non homestead) 

    

Estimated Improved Total Assessment:  
o $16,875,000 (per discussion with Commissioner of Assessment & Taxation)  

 $8,437,500 will be taxable 

   

Revised PILOT (IDA as vehicle for transaction): Great strides have been made between Staff 

and the Applicant as it pertains to the revised PILOT request.  The revised PILOT request 

modifies the framework, duration, and abatement amounts as well as imposing tenant 

restrictions.  The Applicant is now seeking a PILOT with a 12 year abatement schedule (down 

from 20 years).   

 

Generally, the revised PILOT will include two PILOT scenarios.  The general framework for 

process and procedures will be discussed at the meeting.   

o Scenario #1:  Annual payments in lieu of taxes during the abatement schedule will be 

calculated by adding A) an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the Normal 

Tax due with respect to the assigned fixed “base” assessment value of $2,100,000 and B) 

an amount equal to a percentage of the Normal Tax due with respect to the additional 

improved assessment from completion of the project.  

o Scenario #2:  Annual payments in lieu of taxes during the abatement schedule will be 

calculated by adding A) an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the Normal 

Tax due with respect to the assigned fixed “base” assessment value of $2,100,000 and B) 

an amount equal to a percentage of the Normal Tax due with respect to the additional 

improved assessment from completion of the project.  

  

Please see attached PILOT Analysis and Memo from Special Counsel for specifics on abatement 

schedules and tenant restrictions. 
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Below is a comparison of original proposed payment schedule versus the revised payment 

schedule.  

 

Estimated Payment Schedule Comparison Chart 

Year 
Original Estimated 
Payment Schedule 

Revised Estimated 
Payment Schedule 

IF Scenario #1 

Revised Estimated 
Payment Schedule 

IF Scenario #2 

1 $94,200 $107,554 $269,845 

2 $94,200 $110,780 $294,656 

3 $94,200 $114,104 $320,713 

4 $94,200 $117,527 $348,069 

5 $94,200 $121,053 $376,777 

6 $94,200 $124,684 $406,894 

7 $94,200 $128,425 $438,479 

8 $94,200 $132,278 $471,593 

9 $94,200 $218,480 $506,300 

10 $162,771 $309,736 $542,664 

11 $167,654 $406,270 $580,755 

12 $250,067 $508,318 $598,177 

13 $257,569 Taxable Status Taxable Status 

14 $347,392 Taxable Status Taxable Status 

15 $357,814 Taxable Status Taxable Status 

16 $455,644 Taxable Status Taxable Status 

17 $469,313 Taxable Status Taxable Status 

18 $575,793 Taxable Status Taxable Status 

19 $593,066 Taxable Status Taxable Status 

20 $659,872 Taxable Status Taxable Status 
Note: There are some minor discrepancies between the original payment schedule and the revised 
payment schedule as the assumptions are a little different.  Due to the changes in the framework a 
comparison of the abatement schedules is not possible as has been the case with other projects.   

Estimated Value of Total PILOT Payments: 

o Total PILOT Payments during abatement schedule (IDA as vehicle for transaction):  

 Scenario #1: $2,399,209 (Not a Net Present Value) 

 Scenario #2: Greater than Scenario #1 

 

Estimated Value of Tax Exemptions: 

o NYS Sales and Compensating Use Tax: N/A 

o Mortgage Recording Taxes (CRC as vehicle for transaction): $356,513 (not to exceed 

$375,000) 
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o Real Property Taxes (IDA as vehicle for transaction):  

 Scenario #1: $3,733,678 (Not a Net Present Value) 

 Scenario #2: Less than Scenario #1 

o Other: N/A 

 

Employment Impact:  

o Projected Permanent: (6) jobs 

o Projected Construction:  (200) jobs 

 

Other Economic Impacts:   

o Increases consumer base to support Park South and Center Square businesses 

o Infrastructure improvements at no cost to the taxpayer (i.e. burying of utilities) 

 

Strategic Initiatives: 

o Albany 2030  

 Increase job opportunities. 

 Encourage investment in urban land and buildings for employment and housing. 

o Park South Urban Renewal Plan 

 

Planning Board Actions: 

o Issued a Negative Declaration for this Type 1 Action as per the provisions of SEQR on 

5/15/14. 

o Approved the site plan on 6/19/14. 

 

Estimated IDA/CRC Fee 

o Fee amount: $321,212  

 Fee split between IDA and CRC to be determined 

 

Mission(s) 

o Assist in the enhancement and diversity of the economy of the City of Albany (the 

“City”) by acting in support of projects in the City that create and/or retain jobs and/or 

promote private sector investment utilizing the statutory powers of the Agency as set 

forth under the provisions of the laws of the State of New York. 

 



Interim(1)
2016 2015/2016 $49.72 $2,085,481 $92,264 - - - - - - - - - - -

1(2) 2017 2016/2017 $51.22 $2,085,481 $95,032 $2,100,000 $8,437,500 $432,136 $107,554 $324,582 75.11% 100% $269,845 $162,291 37.56% 50%

2 2018 2017/2018 $52.75 $2,085,481 $97,883 $2,100,000 $8,437,500 $445,100 $110,780 $334,320 75.11% 100% $294,656 $150,444 33.80% 45%

3 2019 2018/2019 $54.34 $2,085,481 $100,820 $2,100,000 $8,437,500 $458,453 $114,104 $344,349 75.11% 100% $320,713 $137,740 30.04% 40%

4 2020 2019/2020 $55.97 $2,085,481 $103,844 $2,100,000 $8,437,500 $472,207 $117,527 $354,680 75.11% 100% $348,069 $124,138 26.29% 35%

5 2021 2020/2021 $57.64 $2,085,481 $106,960 $2,100,000 $8,437,500 $486,373 $121,053 $365,320 75.11% 100% $376,777 $109,596 22.53% 30%

6 2022 2021/2022 $59.37 $2,085,481 $110,168 $2,100,000 $8,437,500 $500,964 $124,684 $376,280 75.11% 100% $406,894 $94,070 18.78% 25%

7 2023 2022/2023 $61.15 $2,085,481 $113,474 $2,100,000 $8,437,500 $515,993 $128,425 $387,568 75.11% 100% $438,479 $77,514 15.02% 20%

8 2024 2023/2024 $62.99 $2,085,481 $116,878 $2,100,000 $8,437,500 $531,473 $132,278 $399,195 75.11% 100% $471,593 $59,879 11.27% 15%

9 2025 2024/2025 $64.88 $2,085,481 $120,384 $2,100,000 $8,437,500 $547,417 $218,480 $328,937 60.09% 80% $506,300 $41,117 7.51% 10%

10 2026 2025/2026 $66.83 $2,085,481 $123,996 $2,100,000 $8,437,500 $563,839 $309,736 $254,104 45.07% 60% $542,664 $21,175 3.76% 5%

11 2027 2026/2027 $68.83 $2,085,481 $127,715 $2,100,000 $8,437,500 $580,755 $406,270 $174,484 30.04% 40% $580,755 $0 0.00% 0%

12(3)
2028 2027/2028 $70.90 $2,085,481 $131,547 $2,100,000 $8,437,500 $598,177 $508,318 $89,860 15.02% 20% $598,177 $0 0.00% 0%

Permanent(4)
2029 2028/2029 $73.02 $2,085,481 $135,493 - $8,437,500 $616,123 - - - - - -

$1,348,701 $6,132,886 $2,399,209 $3,733,678 $5,154,923 $977,964

(8) Assigned base assessment by Staff.  Park South Partners LLC has remaining assigned base assessment.

% Abatement on 

Total 

Assessment(14)

% Abatement on 

Total 

Assessment(18)

(14) Percent Abatement on Total Assessment via PILOT assuming revised Scenario #1 PILOT.

(18) Percent Abatement on Total Assessment via PILOT assuming revised Scenario #2 PILOT.

(1) Property will likely be taxable until March 1st, 2015.  Interim represents the construction period of the project.

Notes:

***Analysis is ONLY an estimate***

Applicable PILOT Scenario per Future Tenants(11)

(16) Estimated PILOT Payments assuming Scenario #2 PILOT.

(17) Difference of Estimated PILOT Payments from Estimated Total Taxes w/o PILOT assuming Scenario #2 PILOT. DOES NOT INCLUDE LIBRARY TAXES THAT ARE STILL PAYABLE. 

(19) Percent abatement on increased assessment via PILOT assuming Scenario #2 PILOT.

(11) PILOT Scenario, which is dependent on future tenants and whether they meet or do not meet certain qualifying requirements as provided in the Project Summary.

(20) Totals for comparison and analysis during PILOT agreement period only.  NOT NET PRESENT VALUE.

(15) Percent abatement on increased assessment via PILOT assuming Scenario #1 PILOT.

(13) Difference of Estimated PILOT Payments from Estimated Total Taxes w/o PILOT assuming Scenario #1 PILOT.

(12) Estimated PILOT Payments assuming Scenario #1 PILOT. DOES NOT INCLUDE LIBRARY TAXES THAT ARE STILL PAYABLE. 

(10) Estimated taxes if proposed project occurred without PILOT assistance.  DOES NOT INCLUDE LIBRARY TAXES THAT ARE STILL PAYABLE. 

(9) Per Commissioner of Department of Assessment & Taxation based on estimate of $125 per square foot (Inc. land and improvement assessment value). Assessment value shown is for taxable office space only . Assessment value is not  fixed.

(7) Estimated taxes if proposed project did not occur (i.e. left status quo) based on 2014 property taxes. Includes properties taxed at homestead non-homestead tax rates.  DOES NOT INCLUDE LIBRARY TAXES THAT ARE STILL PAYABLE. 

Estimated Total(20)

AMC - 391 Myrtle Avenue (MOB): PILOT Analysis

PILOT Year Tax Rate(5)

(6) Allocated taxable assessment by staff calculated based on 2013 tax roll.  Includes properties taxed at homestead and non-homestead tax rates. Park South Partners LLC has remaining allocated taxable assessment.

(5) Estimated non homestead tax rate (does not include any special ad volereum taxes that are still payable under PILOT) based on City and County 2014 tax year and School 2013/2014 tax with estimated escalation, similar to Applicant, of 3.0% thereafter. DOES NOT INCLUDE LIBRARY TAX RATES THAT ARE STILL PAYABLE.

(4) Property returns to taxable status anticipated. 

(3) Estimated end of PILOT abatement schedule. 

School Tax 

Year

Estimated Total 

Taxes w/o 

PILOT(10)

% of Abatement 

on Improved 

Assessment(15)

Estimated 

Abatement 

Savings(13)

Estimated PILOT 

Payments(12) 

Estimated Total 

Improved 

Assessment(9)

City and 

County Tax 

Year

(2) Estimated start of PILOT abatement schedule. 

Normal Tax

Estimated 

Abatement 

Savings(17)

% of Abatement 

on Improved 

Assessment(19)

Scenario #1 Scenario #2

Estimated PILOT 

Payments(16) 

Proposed ProjectStatus Quo

Assigned Base 

Assessment(8)

Current Allocated 

Taxable 

Assessment(6)

Estimated 

Allocated Total 

Taxes(7)
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M E M O R A N D U M  F R O M  

A. Joseph Scott III 
Direct Dial: 518.433.2419 

Facsimile: 518.465.1567 
 

To: Members of the City Albany Industrial Development Agency 

Date: August 15, 2014 

Subject: City of Albany Industrial Development Agency  

 IDA PILOT Agreements – Bifurcation – AMC – MOB Project 

 

 The purpose of the guidelines shown below is to eliminate the cycling of tenants in the City of 
Albany.  The Agency has previously applied these guidelines for the 132 State Street Properties LLC and 

136 State Street Properties LLC projects.  We plan on applying the same guidelines for the AMC Medical 

Office Building (“AMC MOB”) project.  The guidelines are summarized as follows: 
 

 1. A bifurcated PILOT abatement schedule would be offered to the AMC MOB project:  

Abatement Schedule Option #1  and Abatement Schedule Option #2. 

 2. The default PILOT abatement schedule upon execution of the PILOT Agreement is 
Abatement Schedule Option #1. 

 3. Prior to execution of a lease agreement with a tenant for occupancy in the project, the 

project applicant shall deliver affidavits from such tenant evidencing satisfaction of at least one of the 
following conditions:  

 

  i. tenant would otherwise move outside the City of Albany 
  ii. tenant is moving into the City of Albany (need IDA anti-pirating certification) 

  iii. tenant is increasing the size of its occupancy and creating jobs 

  iv. tenant is simply moving within the City of Albany, but the vacated space is being 

back-filled (and back-filled tenant meets the tests in i., ii., or iii) 
 

 4. During the term of the PILOT Agreement, the project applicant would need to provide 

certificates on September 1 of each year confirming that:  (i) there is no change in tenants, or (ii) if there 
is a change in tenants in the project, the new tenant meets the conditions described in paragraph 3. above 

as evidenced by submittal of affidavits as described in paragraph 3. above.  As part of the annual 

certificate the project applicant shall include, among other things, (i) the total leasable building space and 
(ii) the total leasable space occupied by and associated with each tenant  

 5. The project applicant would have to show that at least 75% of the total leasable square 

feet of the building is leased to tenants that meet at least one of the conditions as described in paragraph 3. 

above in order to maintain the benefits associated with Abatement Schedule Option #1 (Note: vacancy of 
leasable building space does not disqualify project applicant from Abatement Schedule Option #1). 

 6. Failure to provide the certificates (or failure to maintain the conditions) and the PILOT 

will default to Abatement Schedule Option #2 
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TO: City of Albany Industrial Development Finance Committee 

 

FROM: City of Albany Industrial Development Agency Staff 

 

RE: Park South Partners LLC – Revised Project Summary 

 

DATE: August 15, 2014 

 

 
Staff Notes: 

This project summary is in response to the request for financial assistance by the Applicant which was introduced 

at the November 13
th

, 2013 Finance Committee meeting.  The project was subsequently discussed at the 

November 21
st
, 2013 Board meeting.  A public hearing on this project was held on December 19

th
, 2013.  The 

project was subsequently discussed at the January 16
th

, 2014 Finance Committee meeting.  This revised project 

summary is the result of the work staff has performed per the direction of the Finance Committee to modify the 

PILOT request.  A revised PILOT request that modifies the framework and abatement schedules has been 

submitted for Finance Committee for review and consideration.  The Applicant is requesting that the Finance 

Committee review and consider additional requests – which for some deviate from recent Finance Committee 

actions - due to the nature of the project.  Staff seeks feedback and direction from the Finance Committee.  

Please note this project summary will continue to be updated as the project progresses through staff review and 

Agency consideration.   

 

Applicant: Park South Partners LLC 

 

Managing Members (% of Ownership): Norman Massry (49.5%), Morris Massry (49.5%), 

MRP Associates LLC (1.0%) 

 

Project Location: Land encompassed by New Scotland Avenue, Dana Avenue, Robin Street, 

and Morris Street as well as a portion of land encompassed by New Scotland Avenue, Morris 

Street, Robin Street, and Myrtle Avenue.   

 

Project Description: The Applicant proposes acquiring a leasehold interest in land encompassed 

by New Scotland Avenue, Dana Avenue, Robin Street, and Morris Street as well as a portion of 

land encompassed by New Scotland Avenue, Morris Street, Robin Street, and Myrtle Avenue.  

The Applicant will demolish existing buildings and construct approximately 268 market rate 

apartments, 21,000 square feet of retail space, 103 surface parking spaces, and tenant amenities 

as well as make appropriate public infrastructure and site improvements.  The project will 

include 6 buildings, of which the two buildings along New Scotland Avenue will be mixed-use.  

The unit mix will include a mix of studio apartments, one bedroom apartments, one bedroom 

apartments with den, two bedroom apartments, and two bedroom apartments with den.     

 

Estimated Project Cost: $52,583,536  

 

Type of Financing: Straight Lease 

 

Amount of Bonds Requested: None 

 

Estimated Total Purchases Exempt from Sales Tax: $19,739,014  
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Estimated Total Mortgage Amount: $40,000,000  

 

Current Total Assessment:  
o Total (for entire two blocks) based on 2014 tax roll: $9,459,900 

 Taxable: $5,324,900 (of which $4,382,400  is homestead and $942,500 is non 

homestead)  

 Tax exempt: $4,135,000 (of which $1,685,900 is homestead and $2,449,100  is 

non homestead) 

 

Estimated Improved Total Assessment: $27,800,000 (per discussion with Commissioner of 

Assessment & Taxation and minor adjustment by Staff)  

 

Revised PILOT: Strides have been made between Staff and the Applicant as it pertains to the 

revised PILOT request.  The revised PILOT modifies the framework and abatement amounts.  

The proposal entails the Applicant entering into a PILOT with a 22 year abatement schedule with 

a fixed “base” assessment of $3,700,000.   

o The Applicant is seeking additional requests of the Finance Committee that will be 

discussed at the meeting, including but not limited to: 1) reconsideration of the assigned 

“base” assessment provided by staff, 2) waive “the greater than scenario” in the latter 

years of the PILOT seen in recently approved projects Note: Staff has informed the 

Applicant of recent actions of the Finance Committee as it pertains to financial 

assistance provided to mixed-use residential projects.  The Applicant would like the 

Committee to weigh in on specific items.    

 

Please see attached PILOT Analysis for specifics.  
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Below is a comparison of original proposed payment schedule versus the revised payment 

schedule.  

 

Estimated Payment Schedule Comparison Chart 

Year 
Original Estimated 
Payment Schedule 

Revised Estimated 
Payment Schedule  

1 $163,000 $183,994 

2 $163,000 $187,674 

3 $163,000 $191,428 

4 $163,000 $195,256 

5 $163,000 $199,161 

6 $163,000 $203,145 

7 $163,000 $274,690 

8 $163,000 $349,016 

9 $163,000 $426,205 

10 $163,000 $470,536 

11 $163,000 $516,469 

12 $163,000 $564,051 

13 $292,775 $613,330 

14 $298,631 $664,355 

15 $304,603 $717,175 

16 $310,695 $731,519 

17 $443,673 $746,149 

18 $452,547 $761,072 

19 $527,540 $776,294 

20 $538,091 $791,820 

21 $617,459 $807,656 

22 $629,808 $823,809 
Note: There are some minor discrepancies between the original payment 
schedule and the revised payment schedule as the assumptions are a little 
different.  Due to the changes in the framework a comparison of the 
abatement schedules is not possible as has been the case with other 
projects.   

Estimated Value of Total PILOT Payments: 

o Total PILOT Payments during abatement schedule: $11,194,805 (Not a Net Present 

Value) 

 

Estimated Value of Tax Exemptions: 

o NYS Sales and Compensating Use Tax: $1,579,121 

o Mortgage Recording Taxes: $500,000 

o Real Property Taxes: $26,544,516 (Not a Net Present Value) 

o Other: N/A 
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Employment Impact:  

o Projected Permanent: (11) new jobs 

o Projected Construction:  (200) jobs 

 

Other Economic Impacts:   

o Increases retail options  

o Increases consumer base to support Park South and Center Square businesses 

o Increases local sales tax revenues   

o Infrastructure improvements at no cost to the City 

 

Strategic Initiatives: 

o Albany 2030  

 Increase job opportunities for all residents. 

 Encourage investment in urban land and buildings for employment and housing. 

 Provide a variety of housing types to meet the varied needs of Albany’s 

households, including market, moderate and low income housing. 

 Encourage diverse intergenerational housing.  Diverse housing includes options for 

residents throughout different stages of life (e.g. students, couples, families with 

children, seniors) in the same neighborhood. 

 

Planning Board Actions: 

o Issued a Negative Declaration for this Type 1 Action as per the provisions of SEQR on 

5/15/14. 

o Approved the site plan on 6/19/14. 

 

Estimated IDA Fee 

o Fee amount: $525,835.36 

 

Mission 

o The purpose of the Industrial Development Agency is to promote, develop, encourage 

and assist in the acquiring, constructing, reconstructing, improving, maintaining, 

equipping and furnishing industrial, manufacturing, warehousing, commercial, research 

and recreation facilities. The Agency aims to protect and promote the health of the 

inhabitants of the City of Albany by the conservation, protection and improvement of the 

natural and cultural or historic resources and environment and to control land, sewer, 

water, air, noise or general environmental pollution derived from the operation of 

industrial development. 



Interim(1)
2016 2015/2016 $48.75 $3,674,418 $159,420 - - - - - - - - - -

1(2)
2017 2016/2017 $49.73 $3,674,418 $162,609 $3,700,000 $27,800,000 $1,382,444 $4,973 $183,994 $1,198,450 $662 $4,311 86.69% 100.00%

2 2018 2017/2018 $50.72 $3,674,418 $165,861 $3,700,000 $27,800,000 $1,410,093 $5,072 $187,674 $1,222,419 $675 $4,397 86.69% 100.00%

3 2019 2018/2019 $51.74 $3,674,418 $169,178 $3,700,000 $27,800,000 $1,438,295 $5,174 $191,428 $1,246,867 $689 $4,485 86.69% 100.00%

4 2020 2019/2020 $52.77 $3,674,418 $172,562 $3,700,000 $27,800,000 $1,467,061 $5,277 $195,256 $1,271,805 $702 $4,575 86.69% 100.00%

5 2021 2020/2021 $53.83 $3,674,418 $176,013 $3,700,000 $27,800,000 $1,496,402 $5,383 $199,161 $1,297,241 $716 $4,666 86.69% 100.00%

6 2022 2021/2022 $54.90 $3,674,418 $179,533 $3,700,000 $27,800,000 $1,526,330 $5,490 $203,145 $1,323,185 $731 $4,760 86.69% 100.00%

7 2023 2022/2023 $56.00 $3,674,418 $183,124 $3,700,000 $27,800,000 $1,556,857 $5,600 $274,690 $1,282,167 $988 $4,612 82.36% 95.00%

8 2024 2023/2024 $57.12 $3,674,418 $186,787 $3,700,000 $27,800,000 $1,587,994 $5,712 $349,016 $1,238,978 $1,255 $4,457 78.02% 90.00%

9 2025 2024/2025 $58.26 $3,674,418 $190,522 $3,700,000 $27,800,000 $1,619,754 $5,826 $426,205 $1,193,549 $1,533 $4,293 73.69% 85.00%

10 2026 2025/2026 $59.43 $3,674,418 $194,333 $3,700,000 $27,800,000 $1,652,149 $5,943 $470,536 $1,181,613 $1,693 $4,250 71.52% 82.50%

11 2027 2026/2027 $60.62 $3,674,418 $198,219 $3,700,000 $27,800,000 $1,685,192 $6,062 $516,469 $1,168,723 $1,858 $4,204 69.35% 80.00%

12 2028 2027/2028 $61.83 $3,674,418 $202,184 $3,700,000 $27,800,000 $1,718,896 $6,183 $564,051 $1,154,844 $2,029 $4,154 67.19% 77.50%

13 2029 2028/2029 $63.07 $3,674,418 $206,227 $3,700,000 $27,800,000 $1,753,273 $6,307 $613,330 $1,139,943 $2,206 $4,101 65.02% 75.00%

14 2030 2029/2030 $64.33 $3,674,418 $210,352 $3,700,000 $27,800,000 $1,788,339 $6,433 $664,355 $1,123,984 $2,390 $4,043 62.85% 72.50%

15 2031 2030/2031 $65.62 $3,674,418 $214,559 $3,700,000 $27,800,000 $1,824,106 $6,562 $717,175 $1,106,930 $2,580 $3,982 60.68% 70.00%

16 2032 2031/2032 $66.93 $3,674,418 $218,850 $3,700,000 $27,800,000 $1,860,588 $6,693 $731,519 $1,129,069 $2,631 $4,061 60.68% 70.00%

17 2033 2032/2033 $68.27 $3,674,418 $223,227 $3,700,000 $27,800,000 $1,897,800 $6,827 $746,149 $1,151,650 $2,684 $4,143 60.68% 70.00%

18 2034 2033/2034 $69.63 $3,674,418 $227,692 $3,700,000 $27,800,000 $1,935,756 $6,963 $761,072 $1,174,683 $2,738 $4,225 60.68% 70.00%

19 2035 2034/2035 $71.02 $3,674,418 $232,246 $3,700,000 $27,800,000 $1,974,471 $7,102 $776,294 $1,198,177 $2,792 $4,310 60.68% 70.00%

20 2036 2035/2036 $72.44 $3,674,418 $236,890 $3,700,000 $27,800,000 $2,013,960 $7,244 $791,820 $1,222,141 $2,848 $4,396 60.68% 70.00%

21 2037 2036/2037 $73.89 $3,674,418 $241,628 $3,700,000 $27,800,000 $2,054,239 $7,389 $807,656 $1,246,583 $2,905 $4,484 60.68% 70.00%

22(3)
2038 2037/2038 $75.37 $3,674,418 $246,461 $3,700,000 $27,800,000 $2,095,324 $7,537 $823,809 $1,271,515 $2,963 $4,574 60.68% 70.00%

Permanent(4)
2039 2038/2039 $76.88 $3,674,418 $251,390 - $27,800,000 $2,137,231 $7,688 - - - - - -

$4,439,058 $37,739,320 $11,194,805 $26,544,516

Proposed ProjectStatus Quo

Current Allocated 

Taxable 

Assessment(6)

Estimated 

Allocated Total 

Taxes(7)

Assigned Base 

Assessment(8)

(4) Property returns to taxable status anticipated.

(5) Estimated non homestead tax rate (does not include any special ad volereum taxes that are still payable under PILOT) based on City and County 2014 tax year and School 2013/2014 tax year with, per Applicant, estimated escalation of 2.0% thereafter.  DOES NOT INCLUDE UNABATED LIBRARY TAX 

City and 

County Tax 

Year

Park South Partners LLC - PILOT Analysis

Estimated Total 

Taxes w/o PILOT 

Per Unit(11)

Estimated PILOT 

Payments Per 

Unit(14)

Estimated 

Abatement Per 

Unit(15)

% Abatement on 

Total 

Assessment(16)

Estimated Total 

Taxes w/o 

PILOT(10)

Estimated Total 

Improved 

Assessment(9)

Estimated Total(18)

% of Abatement 

on Improved 

Assessment(17)

Notes:

(1) Property will likely be taxable until March 1st, 2016 per Applicant's request.  Interim represents the start of the construction period of the project.

(2) Estimated start of PILOT abatement schedule. 

(3) Estimated end of PILOT abatement schedule.

Estimated 

Abatement(13)

School Tax 

YearPILOT Year Tax Rate(5)

Revised PILOTNormal Tax

Estimated PILOT 

Payments(12) 

(6) Allocated taxable assessment by staff calculated based on 2013 tax roll.  Includes properties taxed at homestead and non-homestead tax rates. AMC 391 Myrtle Avenue has remaining allocated taxable assessment.

(7) Estimated taxes if proposed project did not occur (i.e. left status quo) based on 2014 property taxes. Includes properties taxed at homestead non-homestead tax rates.  DOES NOT INCLUDE LIBRARY TAXES THAT ARE STILL PAYABLE. 

(9) Per Commissioner of Department of Assessment & Taxation based on estimate of $100,000 per unit (inc. land and improvement assessment value). Assessment value is not  fixed.  

(10) Estimated taxes if proposed project occurred without PILOT assistance.  DOES NOT INCLUDE LIBRARY TAXES THAT ARE STILL PAYABLE.  PLEASE NOTE THAT AS SHOWN VIA RESEARCH, TAXES (INC. BID AND LIBRARY) ARE 2X OR HIGHER WHAT MULTIFAMILY PROJECTS CAN SUPPORT.  

(11) Estimated taxes Per Unit  if proposed project occurred without PILOT assistance.  DOES NOT INCLUDE LIBRARY TAXES THAT ARE STILL PAYABLE.  

(8) Assigned base assessment by Staff.  AMC 391 Myrtle Avenue has remaining assigned base assessment.

(12) Estimated PILOT Payments assuming revised PILOT. DOES NOT INCLUDE UNABATED LIBRARY TAXES THAT ARE STILL PAYABLE. 

(13) Difference of Estimated PILOT Payments from Estimated Total Taxes w/o PILOT assuming revised PILOT.

(14) Estimated PILOT Payments Per Unit  assuming revised PILOT.  DOES NOT INCLUDE UNABATED LIBRARY TAXES THAT ARE STILL PAYABLE. 

(15) Difference of Estimated PILOT Payments Per Unit  from Estimated Total Taxes w/o PILOT Per Unit  assuming revised PILOT.

(16) Percent Abatement on Total Assessment via PILOT assuming revised PILOT.

(17) Percent Abatement on Improved Assessment via PILOT assuming revised PILOT.

(18) Totals for comparison and analysis during PILOT agreement period only.  NOT NET PRESENT VALUE.

***Analysis is ONLY an estimate***





TO: Industrial Development Agency/Capital Resource Corporation Finance Committee 

 

FROM: City of Albany Industrial Development Agency Staff 

 

RE: Project Information 

 

DATE: August 15, 2014 

 

 

Hereafter is additional information recently submitted by the Applicant: 1) Brief on changes in 

the projects; 2) Notes from PSURP as it relates to the projects; 3) List of additional costs 

building in PSURP; 4) List of physical benefits to the neighborhood; and 5) Report on economic 

benefits      
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